Minnesota law.
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CHAPTER 308—S8. F. No. 365,

An Act to amend Section Four Hundred Twenty Three
{423), Revised Laws 1905 as amended by Chapter Two Hundred
and Four (204) General Laws 1907, Chapter Three Hundred
Highty-eight (388} Gencral Laws 1909, and Chapter Three Hun-
dred Seventy-four (374) Genoral Lews 1911, relating to salaries
of county commissiorers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of anec;ota

Section 1. Balaries of commigsioners in certain counties
increased.—That Scction Four Hundred Twenty-Three (423)
Revised Laws 1305 as amended by Chapter Two Hundred and
Four (£204) General Taws 1907, Chapter Three ITundred Eighty-
Eight (388) General Laws 1909, and Chapter Three Flundred
Seventy-Four, General TLaws 1911, be and the same is hereby
amended so as to read as follows:

“Section 423. Each commissioner bh{l“ receive from the
county in full for all his services an annual salary as follows:

In counties whose assessed valuation does not exceed two
million five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000), the sum of
one hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125.00).

In counties whose assessed valuation js more than two mil-
lion five hundred thousand dollars ($2,500,000) and does not
exceed six million dollars ($6,000,000), the sum of one hundred
seventy-five dollars ($175.00).

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than six mil-
lion dollars ($6,000,000) and does not exceed twenty million
dollars (%$20,000,00M) the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars
($250.00). :

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than twenty
million dollars (320,000,000} and docs not exceed one hundred
million dollars (§100,000,000), the sum of eight hundred dollars
($800) which amount shall be paid in liew of oll other charges
or allowances, exceplt that such commissioners may be allowed
and paid in addition thereto their actual and necessary travel-
ing expenses incurred and paid by them in the discharge of their
official duties, provided. howcver. that the total aggregate amount
of the traveling expenses of all the county commissioncrs of any
such county wchich may be so allowed and paid shall not exceed
the sum of twelve hundred dollars ($1,200) in any onec year.

In counties whose nssessed valuation is more than one hun-
dred million dollars ($100,000.000) the sum of twelve hundred
dollars {$1,200). And said twelve hundred dollars ($1,200) shall
he in full for all services upon the county and other hoards and
committees and all traveling and other expenses within the
county.”
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Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this
act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 16, 1913,

CHAPTER 309—8. F. No. 492.

An Act to amend Sections 3, 4, 5 and 6 of Chapter 2,7,
General Laws 1908, as amended by Sections 3, 4. & and 6 of
Chapter 82, General Laws 1911, relating to and providing for
the establishment and maintenance of departments of agricul-
ture, manual training, and domestic economy in state high,
graded and consolidated schools, and to authorize rural schools
to become associated 1with such state, grade or high schools,
and making approprigtion therefor, and levying tazes to carry
such provisions into effect, and relating to the charging of tuwi-
tion in such schools and the earning of the state aid.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. 8tate high school board to establish rules re-
garding enrollment of non-resident pupils.—That Section 3 of
Chapter 247 of General Laws 1909 as amended by Section 3 of
Chapter 82, General Laws 1911, be and the same is hereby
amended so as to read as follows:

“Section 3. Instruction in such agricultural and industrial
department shall be free to all residents of the district. Said
state high, graded or consolidated rural schools or any asso-
ciated school organized under the provisions of this aet may
charge non-resident pupils attending and receiving instruction
in such department tuition not exceeding two and 50/100 dol-
lars ($2.50) per month for each such pupil, to be fixed as here-
inafter provided; said tuition so fixed shall be a legal charge
against the school district in which said non-resident pupil re-
sides and shall be paid by such school district out of the funds
of such district upon presentation to the clerk of such district
of a statement signed by the clerk, superintendent or principal
of the district furnishing such instruction, stating the grade or
department in which any such non-resident pupil was enrolled,
the number of months enrolled, name of such pupil and amount
of tuition, which statement shall be verified by such clerk, super-
intendent or principal, and thereupon an order shall be drawn
by said district in favor of the distriet furnishing such instrue-
tion for the amount of such tuition; provided, that not more than
nine months’ instruction in any school vear, per pupil shall be
a charge against any such district on accmmt of such non-resi-
dent pupils.



